
Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#01 802.11b_Front_1.5cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (61x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.012 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.27 V/m; Power Drift = -0.149 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.026 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00976 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00428 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.012 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.27 V/m; Power Drift = -0.149 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.026 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00882 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00411 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00987 mW/g



0 dB = 0.00987mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#02 802.11b_Left Side_1.5cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.012 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.48 V/m; Power Drift = 0.167 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.021 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00935 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00436 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.011 mW/g



0 dB = 0.011mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#03 802.11b_Righe Side_1.5cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.04 mho/m; εr = 53.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.081 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.12 V/m; Power Drift = -0.160 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.186 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.079 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.043 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.081 mW/g



0 dB = 0.081mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#04 802.11b_Righe Side_1.5cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad2 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.086 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.33 V/m; Power Drift = -0.185 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.193 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.083 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.045 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.084 mW/g



0 dB = 0.084mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#05 802.11b_Righe Side_1.5cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad3 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.071 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.21 V/m; Power Drift = 0.054 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.162 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.069 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.038 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.071 mW/g



0 dB = 0.071mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#06 802.11b_Front_0cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (71x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.012 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 0.368 V/m; Power Drift = -0.165 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.033 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00688 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00283 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00623 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 0.368 V/m; Power Drift = -0.165 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.017 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00555 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00234 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.00679 mW/g



0 dB = 0.00679mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#07 802.11b_Left Side_0cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.014 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 1.66 V/m; Power Drift = -0.133 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.031 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.012 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00604 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.013 mW/g



0 dB = 0.013mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#08 802.11b_Right Side_0cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.090 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.9 V/m; Power Drift = -0.172 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.224 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.091 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.098 mW/g



0 dB = 0.098mW/g



Test Laboratory: The name of your organization                      Date: 2011/7/9

#08 802.11b_Right Side_0cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.090 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.90 V/m; Power Drift = -0.172 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.224 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.091 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.098 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#9 802.11b_Right Side_0cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad2_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.091 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 4.15 V/m; Power Drift = -0.140 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.199 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.082 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.042 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.088 mW/g



0 dB = 0.088mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/9

#10 802.11b_Right Side_0cm_Ch11_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11b ; Frequency: 2462 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_2450_110709 Medium parameters used: f = 2462 MHz; σ = 2.03 mho/m; εr = 53.8; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY5 Configuration: 
- Probe: ET3DV6 - SN1787; ConvF(3.96, 3.96, 3.96); Calibrated: 2011/5/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn495; Calibrated: 2011/4/28 
- Phantom: ELI 4.0; Type: QDOVA001BA; Serial: 1029 
- Measurement SW: DASY5, V5.0 Build 125; SEMCAD X Version 13.4 Build 125 

 
Ch11/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.090 mW/g 
 
Ch11/Zoom Scan (5x5x7)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=8mm, dy=8mm, dz=5mm 
Reference Value = 3.67 V/m; Power Drift = 0.093 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.193 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.078 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.038 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.088 mW/g



0 dB = 0.088mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15

#11 802.11a_Front_1.5cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (141x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 1.06 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.417 V/m; Power Drift = -0.124 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.65 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.055 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.011 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.829 mW/g 

  

0 dB = 0.829mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15

#12 802.11a_Left Side_1.5cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.499 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.494 V/m; Power Drift = 0.139 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.419 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.014 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00286 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.419 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.419mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#13 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.085 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.72 V/m; Power Drift = 0.106 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.548 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.091 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.038 mW/g.  
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.376 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.376mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#14 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad2 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.410 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.97 V/m; Power Drift = -0.147 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.963 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.102 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.039 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.897 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.897mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#15 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad3 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.718 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.68 V/m; Power Drift = 0.178 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.071 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.017 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.14 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.68 V/m; Power Drift = 0.178 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.24 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.070 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.022 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.12 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.12mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#16 802.11a_Front_0cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.919 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.597 V/m; Power Drift = 0.164 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.941 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.094 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.023 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.789 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.789mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15

#17 802.11a_Left_0cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.017 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.325 V/m; Power Drift = 0.166 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.611 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.019 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00471 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.439 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.325 V/m; Power Drift = 0.166 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.784 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.019 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00426 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.326 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.326mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#18 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.109 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.429 V/m; Power Drift = 0.192 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.31 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.166 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.055 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.06mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/15 

#18 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.109 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.429 V/m; Power Drift = 0.192 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.31 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.166 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.055 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.06 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#19 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad2_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.128 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.07 V/m; Power Drift = 0.177 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.806 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.158 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.044 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.352 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.352mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#20 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch36_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5180 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5180 MHz; σ = 5.25 mho/m; εr = 47.6; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(4.22, 4.22, 4.22); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch36/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.158 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.633 V/m; Power Drift = 0.141 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.907 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.148 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.050 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.637 mW/g 
 
Ch36/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.633 V/m; Power Drift = 0.141 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.356 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.095 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.029 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.319 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.319mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#21 802.11a_Front_1.5cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.4 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.97, 3.97, 3.97); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (141x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.117 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.470 V/m; Power Drift = 0.195 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.423 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.000212 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 6.74e-006 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.423 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.423mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#22 802.11a_Left Side_1.5cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.690 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.820 V/m; Power Drift = 0.137 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.699 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.048 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00883 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.630 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.630mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#23 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad3 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.44 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.54 V/m; Power Drift = 0.187 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.39 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.210 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.051 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.03 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.03mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#24 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad2 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.756 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 4.98 V/m; Power Drift = -0.102 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.000 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.123 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.041 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.000 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.00mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#25 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad3 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 2.44 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.54 V/m; Power Drift = 0.187 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.39 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.127 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.051 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 2.03 mW/g 

0 dB = 2.03mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/21 

#26 802.11a_Front_0cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.4 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 

1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.Ŵ ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.Ŵ ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.97, 3.97, 3.97); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x161x1): Measurement grid: dx=15mm, dy=15mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.093 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.109 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.650 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.044 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00657 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.650 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.109 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.079 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.000391 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 3.96e-005 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.191 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.191mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#27 802.11a_Left Side_0cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.698 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.176 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.658 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.031 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00857 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.658 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.658mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#28 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.175 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.829 V/m; Power Drift = -0.163 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.66 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.279 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.66 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.66mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/15 

#28 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ 

= 1000 kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (41x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=20mm, dy=20mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.175 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.829 V/m; Power Drift = -0.163 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.66 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.279 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.130 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.66 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#29 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad2_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.096 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.01 V/m; Power Drift = 0.181 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.997 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.161 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.049 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.930 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.01 V/m; Power Drift = 0.181 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.522 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.074 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.027 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.441 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.441mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/15 

#30 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch60_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5300 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110715 Medium parameters used: f = 5300 MHz; σ = 5.42 mho/m; εr = 47.3; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.5 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.5 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.93, 3.93, 3.93); Calibrated: 2011/6/20 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn778; Calibrated: 2010/10/22 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch60/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.255 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 10.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.118 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.44 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.170 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.052 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.409 mW/g 
 
Ch60/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 10.3 V/m; Power Drift = -0.118 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.387 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.00386 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.000341 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.366 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.366mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#31 802.11a_Front_1.5cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (141x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.051 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.020 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.237 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.000135 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 4.49e-006 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.237 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.237mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#32 802.11a_Left Side_1.5cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used : f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (101x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.255 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.369 V/m; Power Drift = 0.031 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.453 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.011 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00107 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.336 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.336mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date/Time: 2011/7/21  

#33 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.234 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.838 V/m; Power Drift = -0.109 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.339 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.171 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.264 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.264mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#34 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad2 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.515 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.00 V/m; Power Drift = -0.139 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.344 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.168 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.068 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.265 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.265mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#35 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad3 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.290 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 1.72 V/m; Power Drift = 0.142 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.327 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.166 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.066 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.260 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.260mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#36 802.11a_Front_0cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (71x121x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.074 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.153 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.42 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.049 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00455 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.843 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.843mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21 

#38 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.387 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 6.29 V/m; Power Drift = -0.124 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.616 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.327 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.140 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.495 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.495mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#38 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster_2D 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used : f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.387 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 6.29 V/m; Power Drift = -0.124 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.616 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.327 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.140 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.495 mW/g 



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date/Time: 2011/7/21  

#39 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad2_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.649 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 4.33 V/m; Power Drift = -0.172 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.07 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.286 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.087 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.983 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.983mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21 

#40 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch116_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5580 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5580 MHz; σ = 5.78 mho/m; εr = 46.9; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.25, 3.25, 3.25); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch116/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.415 mW/g 
 
Ch116/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 3.44 V/m; Power Drift = -0.118 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 2.43 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.247 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.084 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.506 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.506mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#41 802.11a_Front_1.5cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.22 mho/m; εr = 46.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.66, 3.66, 3.66); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (121x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.106 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.000 V/m; Power Drift = 0.163 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 1.40 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.072 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00836 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.40 mW/g 

0 dB = 1.40mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#42 802.11a_Left Side_1.5cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.22 mho/m; εr = 46.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.66, 3.66, 3.66); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.087 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 0.860 V/m; Power Drift = 0.177 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.802 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.024 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00416 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.546 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.546mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21 

#43 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad1 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.22 mho/m; εr = 46.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.66, 3.66, 3.66); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (61x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.290 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 6.22 V/m; Power Drift = -0.141 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.439 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.221 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.093 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.345 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 6.22 V/m; Power Drift = -0.141 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.391 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.189 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.077 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.302 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.302mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#44 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad2 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.22 mho/m; εr = 46.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.66, 3.66, 3.66); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (61x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.338 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 1: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 5.97 V/m; Power Drift = -0.176 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.419 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.194 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.077 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.319 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 5.97 V/m; Power Drift = -0.176 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.392 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.185 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.074 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.285 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.285mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                   Date: 2011/7/21

#45 802.11a_Right Side_1.5cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad3 

DUT: 0D0904-15  

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1 
Medium: MSL_5G_110721 Medium parameters used: f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.22 mho/m; εr = 46.4; ρ = 1000 

kg/m3  
Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.3 ℃ 

DASY4 Configuration: 
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3697; ConvF(3.66, 3.66, 3.66); Calibrated: 2011/4/19 
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection)Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface Detection) 
- Electronics: DAE4 Sn1279; Calibrated: 2011/6/17 
- Phantom: SAM_Right; Type: SAM; Serial: TP-1303 
- Measurement SW: DASY4, V4.7 Build 80; Postprocessing SW: SEMCAD, V1.8 Build 186 

 
Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm 
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.487 mW/g 
 
Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm 
Reference Value = 5.83 V/m; Power Drift = -0.115 dB 
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.397 W/kg 
SAR(1 g) = 0.192 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.083 mW/g 
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.303 mW/g 

0 dB = 0.303mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/27 

#47 802.11a_Left Side_0cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad1

DUT: 0D0904-15 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_5G_110727 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.193 mho/m; εr = 46.405; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.78, 3.78, 3.78); Calibrated: 2011/6/20
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2011/1/13
- Phantom: SAM Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1644
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634) 

Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.021 mW/g

Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm
Reference Value = 1.306 V/m; Power Drift = -0.138 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 0.272 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.029 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.00364 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 0.085 mW/g

0 dB = 0.090mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/27

#48 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad1_Holster

DUT: 0D0904-15 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_5G_110727 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.193 mho/m; εr = 46.405; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.78, 3.78, 3.78); Calibrated: 2011/6/20
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2011/1/13
- Phantom: SAM Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1644
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634) 

Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.514 mW/g

Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm
Reference Value = 3.880 V/m; Power Drift = -0.120 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.160 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.713 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.135 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.706 mW/g

0 dB = 1.710mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/27 

#49 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad2_Holster

DUT: 0D0904-15 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_5G_110727 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.193 mho/m; εr = 46.405; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：22.3 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.78, 3.78, 3.78); Calibrated: 2011/6/20
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2011/1/13
- Phantom: SAM Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1644
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634) 

Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.428 mW/g

Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm
Reference Value = 3.884 V/m; Power Drift = 0.149 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.158 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.704 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.132 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.679 mW/g

0 dB = 1.680mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/27

 #50 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster

DUT: 0D0904-15 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_5G_110727 Medium parameters used : f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.193 mho/m; εr = 46.405; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.78, 3.78, 3.78); Calibrated: 2011/6/20
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2011/1/13
- Phantom: SAM Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1644
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634) 

Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.298 mW/g

Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm
Reference Value = 4.116 V/m; Power Drift = 0.145 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.728 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.798 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.990 mW/g

0 dB = 1.990mW/g



Test Laboratory: Sporton International Inc. SAR/HAC Testing Lab                      Date: 2011/7/27

 #50 802.11a_Right Side_0cm_Ch165_Battery1_Keypad3_Holster_2D

DUT: 0D0904-15 

Communication System: 802.11a; Frequency: 5825 MHz;Duty Cycle: 1:1
Medium: MSL_5G_110727 Medium parameters used  f = 5825 MHz; σ = 6.193 mho/m; εr = 46.405; 

ρ = 1000 kg/m3

Ambient Temperature：22.4 ℃;  Liquid Temperature：21.4 ℃

DASY5 Configuration:
- Probe: EX3DV4 - SN3792; ConvF(3.78, 3.78, 3.78); Calibrated: 2011/6/20
- Sensor-Surface: 4mm (Mechanical Surface Detection), Sensor-Surface: 2mm (Mechanical Surface 
Detection)
- Electronics: DAE3 Sn577; Calibrated: 2011/1/13
- Phantom: SAM Right; Type: QD000P40CD; Serial: TP:1644
- Measurement SW: DASY52, Version 52.6 (2); SEMCAD X Version 14.4.5 (3634) 

Ch165/Area Scan (81x241x1): Measurement grid: dx=10mm, dy=10mm
Maximum value of SAR (interpolated) = 0.298 mW/g

Ch165/Zoom Scan (8x8x10)/Cube 0: Measurement grid: dx=4mm, dy=4mm, dz=2.5mm
Reference Value = 4.116 V/m; Power Drift = 0.145 dB
Peak SAR (extrapolated) = 3.728 W/kg
SAR(1 g) = 0.798 mW/g; SAR(10 g) = 0.125 mW/g
Maximum value of SAR (measured) = 1.990 mW/g
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